

**IN THE COURT OF ASJ/SPECIAL JUDGE/NDPS
PATIALA HOUSE COURTS, NEW DELHI**

Presided by: Sudhir Kumar Sirohi, DHJS

SC No. 467/2023

FIR No. 771/20

PS Vasant Kunj South

State Vs. Juhural Sheikh

11.01.2024

Present: Mr. Ravindra Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused on bail as per chargesheet.

Section 52A NDPS Act proceedings were conducted on 30.12.2020 but samples were sent to FSL on 18.01.2021, the FSL report was ready on 21.06.2021 but the charge-sheet has been filed on 19.12.2023. Section 50 NDPS Act notice is also not as per NDPS Act. Issue notice to IO, SHO and ACP concerned to appear and apprise the court how the charge-sheet has been forwarded without any explanation about the abovesaid delay.

List on **16.01.2024**.

(Sudhir Kumar Sirohi)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N. Delhi
11.01.2024