

SC 467/2023

STATE Vs. JUHURUL SEKH

FIR No. 771/2020

PS Vasant Kunj South

06.10.2025

Present: Sh. Ajay Kumar Aggarwal, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for the
State.

Accused Juhural Sekh is present.

On the last date of hearing, this Court had issued NBWs against the accused and the same has been received back unserved with the report that no such person was found residing at Jai Hind Camp Jhuggi, Vasant Kunj. The notice issued to the surety is received back duly served.

Upon a query being put to the accused as to why he did not appear on last date of hearing, he has submitted that he was not well. No document is filed by him to substantiate the averments made today. There is no satisfactory explanation that has come from the accused and even the process report reflect that he was not found residing at the given address. Perusal of the report reflect that on earlier occasions as well, accused has not appeared before this Court and the Ld. Predecessor of this Court had issued NBWs against him on 01.06.2024, 03.08.2024, 20.08.2024, 19.09.2024, 29.03.2025 and lastly on 21.08.2025. The conduct of the accused is not satisfactory, accordingly, the accused is hereby taken into custody.

Fresh summons be issued to witness at serial no. 1, 2 & 6 and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **04.04.2026**.

(Atul Ahlawat)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
06.10.2025